the EBITDA in the group’s consolidated statement of profit or loss, as compared to the
results if HKAS 17 had been applied during the accounting period.

In the condensed consolidated statement of cash flows, the group as a lessee is required
to split rentals paid under capitalised leases into their capital element and interest
element. These elements are classified as financing cash outflows, rather than as
operating cash outflows, as was the case for operating leases under HKAS 17. Although
total cash flows are unaffected, the adoption of HKFRS 16 therefore results in a change
in presentation of cash flows within the consolidated statement of cash flows.

-68-

20. Changes in accounting policies and disclosures continued

d) Impact on the financial results, segment results and cash flows of the group continued

The following table reconciles the group’s financial results, segment results and cash
flows for the year ended 31 December 2018 as previously reported to the restated
results on adoption of HKFRS 16.

As previously
reported

Effect of
adoption of
HKFRS 16 As restated

HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million

Consolidated statement of profit or
loss for the corresponding year
ended 31 December 2018:

Rent and utilities (567) 130 (437)
EBITDA 1,550 130 1,680
Depreciation and amortisation (542) (59) (601)
Operating profit 1,008 71 1,079
Financing charges (70) (99) (169)
Share of result of joint ventures (24) 1 (23)
Profit for the year 1,242 (27) 1,215
Profit attributable to the shareholders

of the company 1,243 (27) 1,216
Earnings per share (HK dollar) 0.78 (0.02) 0.76

Reportable segment results for the
corresponding year ended 31
December 2018:

EBITDA
– Hotels 840 98 938
– Commercial properties 572 12 584
– Clubs and services 138 20 158
Depreciation and amortisation
– Hotels (492) (39) (531)
– Commercial properties (12) (7) (19)
– Clubs and services (38) (13) (51)

Consolidated statement of cash flows
for the corresponding year ended
31 December 2018:

Net cash generated from operating
activities 1,243 128 1,371

Capital element of lease rentals paid – (38) (38)
Interest element of lease rentals paid – (90) (90)
Net cash used in financing activities (337) (128) (465)

-69-

20. Changes in accounting policies and disclosures continued

e) Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position of the group

The following table summarises the impact of the adoption of HKFRS 16 on the
group’s financial positions as at 1 January 2018 and 31 December 2018.

As previously
reported

Effect of
adoption of
HKFRS 16 As restated

HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million

Consolidated statement of financial
position as at 31 December 2018:

Other properties, plant and equipment 8,452 2,747 11,199
Interest in joint ventures 1,089 (1) 1,088
Trade and other receivables 715 (14) 701
Lease liabilities – current – (121) (121)
Lease liabilities – non-current – (2,902) (2,902)
Deferred tax liabilities (672) 14 (658)
Exchange and other reserves 362 1 363
Retained profits (33,810) 276 (33,534)

Consolidated statement of financial
position as at 1 January 2018:

Other properties, plant and equipment 7,106 2,749 9,855
Interest in joint ventures 1,055 (2) 1,053
Trade and other receivables 750 (13) 737
Lease liabilities - current - (125) (125)
Lease liabilities - non-current - (2,871) (2,871)
Deferred tax liabilities (659) 13 (646)
Retained profits (32,902) 249 (32,653)

-70-

OTHER CORPORATE INFORMATION

Corporate governance
Good corporate governance sustains the group through the changing regulatory and market
environment over the long term. The Board of Directors of the company sees corporate governance
as an integral part of its business strategy. By putting in place the right governance framework,
the Board of Directors has set a culture of integrity, accountability and transparency that
permeates throughout the group. This in turn fosters and maintains shareholders’ and stakeholders’
confidence in the company. The Governance section in the 2019 Annual Report sets out the